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Sec. 2. EFFECTIVE DATE. 

1 jg gig Qy following fi_rLal enactment. 
Presented to the governor May 21, 1991 
Signed by the governor May 24, 1991, 5:01 p.m. 

CHAPTER 185—H.F.No. 425 

An act relating to state lands; requiring the sale of two.tracts of state-owned land in St. 
Louis county; authorizing the conveyance of state land to the city of Anoka; authorizing the 

sale of certain tax-forfeited lands that border public water in Cass county,' authorizing the 

conveyance of and easement across certain Southwest State University land; authorizing a 

land exchange between the city of St. Cloud and the state university board; authorizing the 
sale of certain land in Fairbault county. 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA: 

‘Section 1. SALE OF STATE LANDS IN ST. LOUIS COUNTY. 

@ commissioner o_f natural resources s_l1z1_fl $3 fig pg gfi state-owned 
land, described i_n leases #144-43-1501 2_ipc_1 #144-43-15024 situated ip 315 North- 

e_a§t Quarter pf gh_e Northeast Quarter pf Section ;, Townshin §1 Norm Range 
1}; West, & Louis county, g1__<_l_ leased under Minnesota Statute; section 92.50. 
IE lands must 9; gglg before December ;’:__I_, 1991. [hp sales a_r_e governed py 
Minnesota Statutes, section 92.6’/4 t_o tfi extent consistent fig tl_1i_s section. 

Sec. 2. CONVEYANCE OF LAND TO CITY OF ANOKA. 

(Q) Notwithstandi<ng Minnesota Statutes, sections 92.45, 94% 94.10, a_r_1g 

103F.335, subdivision §, gig flip commissioner 9_f human services h_as_ certified 
under section 94.09, subdivision g, E th_e bordering public waters 
described i_n paragraph (d) ig 92 longer needg, _t_lg commissioner o_f administra- 
tig may convey th_e land Q t_l_1_g c_ity 91' Anoka Q _a_ public works facility. 

Q3) The conveyance must pp Q 2_1_ form approved l_)y fie attorg general pg 
must provide that @ land, Q1 gpy buildings gfi other improvements gp tpg 
land, revert t_o g1_e state Q‘ Q property ceases 19 b_e used pygq c_ity o_f AnokaE 
g public works facility. 

(9) _/Q consideration fpr glue conveyance, fie piyy 9_f Anoka shall: 

Q) agree ftp provide snow removal services E th_e Anoka-metro regional 
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treatment center under Q contract with _t_l_ip commissioner pf administration. th_e 
terms o_f which must p_e pegotiated py t_he_ commissioner Qpd tli_e city; Qp_c_l 

Q.) convey t_o _t£§ commissioner pf natural resources Q scenic easement, QQ 
defined i_p Minnesota Statutes, section 103F.311, subdivision Q pp mg; portion 
pf fie conveyed _lQpgl_ t_1LQt @ pegp designated _fp_r_ inclusion ip th_e wi_ld @ pep; 
pip rivers system under Minnesota Statutes, section 103F.325. 

The scenic easement must allow construction 9_f Q stormwater retention 
pond within flip area covered py t_l_1p easement i_p accordance with construction 
plans approved py tl_i_e commissioner o_f natural resources. 

(51) IE land th_at_ may pp conveyed i_s_ Q parcel o_f approximately §i_x acres 
located pp gig campus o_f t_1_ip Anoka-metro regional treatment center i_n_ Anoka 
county _an_d _i§ described § 

Ilpp pQr_t pf Government L_Q_t_s 1 2_ip_c_l _2_, Section Q, Township 3_1_, Range _2_41, 
Anoka County, Minnesota, lying northerly o_f _tli_e northerly right-of-way 1i_ri_e; pf 
Burlington Northern Railroad Company, southerly pf thg westerly extension pf 
fl_1§ south 1l_I_1§ p_f Block Q, Woodbury’s Addition t_o Anoka, E westerly pf fli_e_ 
v_vps_t li_pe_ 91' Fourth Avenue. 

Sec. 3. SALE OF TAX-FORFEITED LANDS; CASS COUNTY. 
(Q) Notwithstanding Minnesota Statutes, section 282.018, subdivision 1, 

_C_§_._S_S_ county _rpQy Q1 tax~forfeited _lQryc_l_s_ t_1LQt border public _vyQt_ep Qpd, Qs pf Epb; 
ruary _1_, 1990, fliQt were under lease agreements _\:V_1t_l'l_ pllg county pursuant t_o 
Minnesota Statutes, section 282.04, subdivision 1_a._ _T_1_ip lands must pp conveyed 
under tp_e_ remaining provisions o_f Minnesota Statutes, chapter 282. 

(13) I_h_e conveyances must 3 _ip Q form approved py th_e attorney general. 
(9) _l;h_e lands Qgp located i_n Cass county gig consist pp 
(_l_) fiqpg Ii bordering Stevens Lake Q Government Lots _3; Qpg Q1 Section 

2.24 I_92v_ris_1u2 1119.. was 2.2 
Q) nine l_g§ bordering Long Lake pi th_e Northwest Quarter pf th_e South- 

west Quarter gmll ghp Southwest Quarter o_f fie Southwest Quarter, Section Q, Township 134, Range 1Q; Qn_d 

Q) 1_Z lgs bordering Lake Louise i_n th_e Northwest Quarter _o_f tl1_e North- 
west Quarter o_f Section 2_9_, Township 139, Range _2_§ a_n_<_l_ Q9 Northeast uarter 
pf thp Northeast Quarter _o_f Section fig, Townghip 139, Range 3; 

(Q) I_1_ip improvements pp 33 l_a@_ 1;_l_ia_t a_r<_: owned py ph_e lessee it pp 
appraised separately from E lands. I_f Q person other _t_l_1_fl t_lp_:_ lessee purchases 
t_ly_e lands, fig purchaser must make payment i_p fp_l_1 pp pip lessee _f9_i; gt; 
appraised value p_i_‘ Qpy improvements. Failure o_f Q successful bidder pg comply 
_w_iQ flip provision voids gh_e gilp gi_c_l_ tfi property may pp reoifered E §Ql_<Q 
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(9) @ t_l1e_ purpose 9_f local zoning ordinances, lands sold under _th_is section 
must pp treated a_s i_f purchased a_t fie time §l_1§ county first leased (Q lands 
under Minnesota Statute; section 282.04, subdivision lg, 

(Q The county @ determined that Qp county’s land management interests 
would best E served _i_f ’th_e lands were returned t_o private ownership. 

Sec. 4. CONVEYANCE OF STATE LANDS; SOUTHWEST STATE 
UNIVERSITY. 

(pl Notwithstanding Minnesota Statutg, chapter 211, go; commissioner pf 
administration may convey 13 land described i_n paragraph (p) t_o_ John 
McLaughlin pf Marshall, Minnesota, [cg g consideration o_f Qt Leg than th_e 
appraised value. Mg, McLaughlin shall p_ay th_e gig o_f appraisal. 

(13) The conveyance must _b_e _ip Q form approved py fig attorney general. 

(9) '_I‘_l_1g land _t_c_> E conveyed i_s located i_n _t_h_e c_ity o_f Marshall, Lyon county, 
pppl described _a_s: That portion _o_f pip Northwest Quarter Q‘ Section §, Township 
l_l_l_ North, Range _4_1 West, described pg follows: 

Beginning at th_e southeasfl corner pf Lg; l, Block _1_, College Foundation 
Addition, (spy pf Marshall, Minnesota, an_d running thence northerly along thp 
easterly fipg o_f gag I_.o_t l p distance pf 276.26 fi:_e_t; thence easterly p distance pf 
51.27 ffl; thence southerly all parallel litp th_e easterly l_i_p§ o_fg1_i_d )3; _l_ Q dfi-_ 
tance o_f 276.26 fe_et; thence westerly 51.27 fegt t_o flip (_ru_e ppin_t o_f beginning. 

(Q) ;\g McLaughlin gglg gh_e land i_n 1964 ppg now wishes t_q repurchase it 
§o_r u_s§ ir_1 connection with development o_f student housing. Lite land ig n_o pp; Q needed l_)_y Southwest State University. 

Sec. 5. EASEMENT ACROSS STATE LANDS; SOUTHWEST STATE 
UNIVERSITY. 

(Q) Notwithstanding pg other law, t_l1_e commissioner 9_f administration may 
convey 19 John McLaughlin p_l_‘ Marshall Minnesota, a_n easement gs described 
ir_1 paragraph ((3) Q pp consideration. 

(p) (lie conveyance must pg i_n 3 form approved py gig attorney general. 

(9) I_l_1p easement t_o _b_e granted i§ 9_p flat portion o_f tip; Northwest Quarter 
o_f Section §, Township _1_1_l North, Range 41 West, described Q follows: 

Beginning a_t tl_1g intersection o_f §t_atp Street gig fig northerly gig o_f 
McLaughlin Drive, Ccmgg Foundation Addition, pity pf Marshall, Minnesota, @ running thence westerly a_s Q extension o_f ’th_e northerly Lig _o_f §gi_d 

McLaughlin Drive 3 distance o_f _'/Q (‘pg t_Q ’th_e westerly l_i_1§ pf grip Street, E 
t_1;u_e point o_f beginning thence southerly fig tfi westerly lln_e pf S£t_e_ Street g 
distance 9_f fl f£e_t_', thence, westerly g distance o_f _2_5_ flit‘, thence northerlyfl 
parallel fig t_l_1§ westerly li_n_§ _o_f _S_ta_’te: Street p distance o_f §Q get‘, thence fiisl: 
gr_ly g distance pf Q @ 19 gig _t_r11_e rgrp pf beginning. 
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(Q) The easement i_s necessary t_o provide access tp th_e property described Q 
section 4. 

Sec. 6. LAND EXCHANGE. 
Notwithstanding Minnesota Statutes, chapter 211 t_h_e mi university board pg _qr_1_tg in_tg pp agreement w_itp thp pity pf & Cloud 3; exchange parcels Q 

lgn_d: @ conveyances p1_u_s_t_ 13 made Q pp monetagy consideration gig py 
quitclaim deed i_n g form approved py 1l_1_e attorney general. Before _tl1_e convey- 
ances, t_l;e_ §t_at_e_ university board a_n_d th_e c_ity o_f -SE Cloud $a_ll gpti Q agree- 
r_npn_t pp temporagy easements pp flip parcels o_flal1_ t_o pg exchanged. 

Sec. 7. SALE OF CERTAIN LAND IN FARIBAULT COUNTY. 
Notwithstanding Minnesota Statutes, sections 94.09 £1 94.10, th_e commis- 

sioner gp‘ natural resources may _s_<_:l_l certain lggg Q Eugene Q Ed Marilyn Q 
Stallkamp pf Bricelyn, Minnesota, Q accordance w_itl_1 pip section before 
December _3_1_l 1_9_9_L 

IQ land described _ip _t_i_l_i_S section may b_e gfl py private s_ale Q g consid- 
eration ppt le_m_ than i_t_§ appraised value p1u_s t_lps_ _(&S_t _o_f a_n appraisal. @ con- 
veyance must pp i_n g form approved py tl_1p attorney general. 

1F_l_121_-mt:1h_=u;n_arm:§2ki.i§2mI29£_ea1§mQi.a.b_outA§%__1ocated 
ip Faribault county described fig That _r&'_t _Q_f tfi Northeast Quarter pf LIE 
Southwest Quarter (N113 1_/g S_W _1fl) o_f Section gg Township l_O2; North, Range 
311 West, described gs follows: from Q point o_n pipe _l_E_as_t gig _W§ Quarter gs 
pf _s_a_i<_1_ Section _3_(_J_, distant 863.9 fiept West o_f thp Center pf _s_a_ig Section E; r_up 
Southerly a_t right angles Q sgig Quarter l_ip_e Q g distance pf 1003.00 @ pg th_e 
ppipt 91‘ beginning 91‘ t_rgpt tp pe described: thence deflect t_o thp l_efl at _a_p apgg 
pf 20 degrees Q a distance o_f gl_fl_Q @ thence deflect t_o flip right a_t Q angle o_f 
_9_O degrees fpg 3 distance Q‘ _2_3_Q flag; thence deflect t_o t_h_e right a_t a_n angle pf _9_Q_ 
degrees Q Z_1 distance o_f §_2_0 fit: thence ru_n Northeasterly t_g tpe point o_f begin- 
nine: containing E acres, more pr lisp 

IE tgqt _o_f land, formerly owned py _t_l_1_e department o_f transportation app 
p§e_d a_s g gravel pill w_as conveyed t_o_ t_l_1_e_ department pf natural resources Q Lfl; fligp pp longer needed a_ry<_i_ § completely surrounded py lgrll owned py 
tl_1g Stallkamps. _'1'l1_e mg _i§ pg longer pgd fin; gpy pugpose pg i_s surplus l_apg 
fpr Ell; department. 

Sec. 8. EFFECTIVE DATE. 
_”I_‘l_1is pg; i_s @t_i_y_e th_e gig following _fi1i_al enactment. 
Presented to the governor May 21, 1991 
Became law without the governor’s signature May 25, 1991 
[Revisor’s Note: While the governor attempted to veto this chapter, the Ram- 

sey County District Court found the attempted veto to be invalid.] 
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